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£334m

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME
(2022: £274M)

ACCREDITED AS A 3-STAR ‘WORLD 
CLASS COMPANY TO WORK FOR’

7,000
YOUNG PEOPLE EDUCATED  

THROUGH DANSKE MONEY SMART

12,000
CHILDREN 
SUPPORTED 
WITH  
REGULAR 
BREAKFASTS 
IN SCHOOLS£378m

IN SUSTAINABLE  FINANCE LENDING

£6.7bn
IN CUSTOMER LENDING  

ACTIVITES (2022: £6.3BN)

>50%
MORE THAN 50% OF NEW 
MORTGAGE LENDING 
APPROVED THROUGH 
OUR CARBON NEUTRAL 
MORTGAGE PRODUCT£11.3bn

IN CUSTOMER  
DEPOSIT ACTIVITIES

(2022: £11.2BN)

15.6%£3.5bn
COMMON EQUITY  

TIER 1 CAPITAL RATIO
(2022: 13.6%)

AVAILABLE LIQUIDITY
(2022: £3.5BN)

186m
(2022: £103M)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 
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them when they need us most, whether in 

good times or more challenging times.

The UK banking sector continued 

to evolve in response to changing 

consumer demands and emerging 

technologies, with more choice than 

ever for consumers from both traditional 

players and digital banks. We continued 

to meet our regulatory requirements 

whilst transforming at pace and offering 

a proposition of strong local leadership, 

skilled people and continued investment 

in our digital channels. 

Strategic direction

Despite the external challenges we made 

good progress on our strategic priorities, 

guided by a clear vision to be a leader in 

Northern Ireland, a growing bank in the 

Rest of the UK, driving sustainability.

Growing as a modern and digitally 

focused bank is also key to achieving 

our Vision in a digital world and we made 

good progress in our digitisation agenda, 

simplifying processes and improving the 

online experience for customers. 

During 2023 we saw the impact of 

climate change through some of the 

most extreme weather globally in living 

memory, and with it a heightened focus  

on sustainability. While businesses  

faced a wide range of challenges, 

many still wanted to talk to us about 

climate action. We showed again our 

commitment to working together with 

our customers, colleagues and wider 

society to support the transition to a 

more sustainable future through finance, 

education and awareness. 

 

 

Purpose and culture

The Board continued to place great 

emphasis on engaging with colleagues. 

Our ‘Board 360’ series provided a valuable 

opportunity for the Board to engage in 

open and transparent conversations with 

colleagues at all levels of the organisation. 

A diverse and inclusive culture is key to our 

long-term success, and many colleagues 

contribute to driving this agenda through 

our affinity networks. The Board actively 

engaged with the diversity and inclusion 

agenda and welcomed the opportunity 

to host a lunch for the winners of our 

first D&I Awards in 2023. This was a 

valuable opportunity to listen, and to thank 

colleagues for their contribution.

Once again I was struck by the purpose-

led ethos in the organisation and how 

much our colleagues want to make a 

difference. This positive culture that 

permeates the organisation was reflected 

in high levels of engagement with our 

annual Best Companies employee 

engagement survey, and world-class 

scores. Maintaining this diverse and 

inclusive culture will be key to supporting 

our long-term success.

I would like to thank all colleagues for 

their continued commitment and for the 

contribution they have made during 2023.

Governance

The Board continues to value regular 

engagement with our sole shareholder, 

Danske Bank A/S (Group). Our two Group 

Directors, Frans and Michel, continue to 

provide valued contribution and linkage to 

our shareholder. In April, I joined Vicky our 

CEO in welcoming Martin Blessing, the 

Chair of the Board of Danske Bank A/S to 

the Bank’s Head Office in Belfast. It was a 

great opportunity for us to showcase how 

our colleagues help customers, colleagues 

and society to thrive. In September, the 

Board held its annual Strategy Day and 

Board Meeting in Copenhagen, a valuable 

opportunity for the whole Board to engage 

with Group stakeholders.

Looking ahead 

We are entering what will be our 200th 

year as an industry leader in Northern 

Ireland and remain strongly positioned to 

continue to help customers as an integral 

part of the economy for the long-term. This 

means continuing to evolve in response to 

changing consumer behaviours, emerging 

technologies and increased competition. 

I am honoured to have served this 

organisation as Chair in 2023 and would 

like to thank my fellow directors for their 

support to me and to the organisation.

The Bank remains well capitalised with 

robust funding and liquidity levels. While 

we continue to operate through economic 

uncertainty, I remain confident that we are 

on the right path for continued success. 

I look forward to supporting Vicky, the 

Executive Committee and all our colleagues 

as we move forward with optimism and a 

continued determination to support our 

customers, wider society and the economy.

In 2023 we consolidated our position as 

one of the pillar banks supporting Northern 

Ireland’s economy. As the Bank’s Chair, 

I’m delighted to be able to share our 

achievements and the positive impact we 

have had in this year’s Annual Report. 

With overall lending up 6% and customer 

deposits up 1%, we enter our 200th year 

with momentum and a clear message 

that we are a strong, healthy bank that 

plays a fundamental role in supporting 

consumers, businesses and the economy.

2023 highlights

We continued to deliver on our strategic 

priorities, resulting in leading customer 

satisfaction scores across both Personal 

and Business, world class levels of 

employee engagement, and good progress 

in our ambition to help finance the 

transition to a more sustainable future.

The external environment remained 

challenging, with rising living costs and 

inflationary pressures continuing to test 

household budgets, while businesses 

faced a range of challenges including the 

impact of higher input costs and economic 

and political uncertainty. In response 

to inflationary pressures, the Bank of 

England raised interest rates throughout 

2023 to a 15-year high of 5.25%.

Against this backdrop customers still 

looked for support for significant life 

events, such as buying their first home, 

a new car or saving for the future. 

Northern Ireland’s business community 

continued to demonstrate its resilience in 

challenging times, and many businesses 

sought opportunities to invest and grow. 

We continued to put customers at the 

heart of everything we do and support 

Martin Stewart 

22 March 2024

“Guided by a clear 

purpose to help customers, 

colleagues and society 

thrive, we have shown 

again that when customers 

need us most, we are 

there to support them.”

Martin Stewart

Chair
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“A strong financial performance 

means we were able to help 

customers navigate cost of living 

challenges while continuing to 

provide fuel in the economy, 

helping businesses pursue 

growth opportunities and 

people to buy or move home.”

Vicky Davies

Chief Executive Officer

Throughout 2023 we 

continued to deliver on our 

Purpose of helping colleagues, 

customers and society thrive. 

It was a year which reinforced 

that we are there for our 

customers when they need 

us both in good times and in 

more challenging times.

A strong financial performance means 

we were able to help customers navigate 

cost of living challenges while continuing 

to provide fuel in the economy, helping 

businesses pursue growth opportunities 

and people to buy or move home. At the 

same time we continued to invest in 

our digital capabilities and products 

and services that improve customer 

experience. 

We made good progress on the five 

strategic priorities that will help us deliver 

on our Vision to be a leader in Northern 

Ireland, a growing bank in the Rest of the 

UK, driving sustainability. 

Our colleagues play a pivotal role in delivering on our strategy. 

Spending time around the business is important to me, listening to 

colleagues and hearing new ideas about how we can make things 

even better for our customers. This valuable time with colleagues 

reinforces my belief that we have great people, and so much to be 

proud of. 

I would like to thank our Chair, Martin Stewart, the Board and the 

Executive Committee for their commitment and support in 2023. 

Despite the external challenges, I am excited by the opportunities 

for future growth and to make a difference. Our Vision and strategy 

remain the right ones, and our Purpose is more important than ever. 

My focus will remain on the five strategic priorities we have set out, 

guided by our clear purpose to help our colleagues, customers and 

society thrive. 

Helping Personal Customers thrive

I truly believe our colleagues provide great service to our 

customers every day, and this was reflected in leading customer 

satisfaction scores in Personal Banking. Our proposition of 

strong digital solutions, supported by over 500 skilled people 

across our branches, local contact centre and mortgage teams, 

continues to deliver for our customers.

Consumer Duty came into effect and has given us a renewed 

focus on delivering good customer outcomes, a new way of 

delivering care for our customers that aligns clearly to our Purpose. 

We continued our branch investment programme with the 

refurbishment and expansion of our Abbey Centre branch. The 

first Banking Hub in Northern Ireland opened in Kilkeel, enabling 

Danske Bank customers to carry out day to day banking 

transactions and speak to our Community Banker. 

At the same time we continued to see growth in digital adoption 

to 70% and over 7 million logins each month to our Mobile 

Banking app.  

We further digitised our mortgage application process and 

customers can now open a personal loan or savings account 

through Mobile Banking, significant milestones as we seek to 

further digitise our offering. 

Despite rising interest rates, mortgage lending remained 

resilient, supported by low unemployment. We approved over 

£550 million in mortgage lending in Northern Ireland - helping 

thousands of customers realise their home owning ambitions. 

In the Rest of the UK we strengthened relationships with the 

Mortgage Advice Bureau and expanded into East and West 

Midlands, supporting more existing or new homeowners with 

energy efficient homes. Around half of the new mortgage 

lending we have approved across the UK this year has been  

for our Carbon Neutral mortgage product.  

Multi-banking is now engrained in how people manage their 

finances and competition in the personal current account 

market was strong. We focused on further optimising our 

current account range and saw increased demand for our  

youth current accounts, welcoming 6,000 young people as  

new customers in 2023. 

With higher interest rates customers started looking for 

alternative options for saving. We focused on retaining 

customers through simplification, digital account opening,  

and pricing. 

We remain acutely aware of the impact cost of living and 

inflationary pressures continued to have on our customers. 

While most customers were able to keep up with repayments, 

we proactively contacted over 45,000 customers offering 

guidance and support directly relating to their financial 

circumstances. A Money Worries marketing campaign  

helped raise awareness of the help and   support available  

through our Money Worries Hub, dedicated local teams,  

and external organisations. 

Through the vigilance of our colleagues and ongoing training 

we are well placed to support customers who need additional 

support, including those at greatest risk of harm, for example 

through gambling-related harms or economic abuse. We 

continued to strengthen our relationships with organisations 

that help us provide better support to customers and 

colleagues, such as Adult Safeguarding Trusts, Alzheimer’s NI, 

GamCare, Hourglass and others. 

Helping Business Customers thrive

We supported the Northern Ireland business community 

with over £575 million in business lending approvals, helping 

local businesses achieve their ambitions. This includes many 

businesses that are key to Northern Ireland’s infrastructure, 

employment and stability.  

Many of the businesses I met are performing well, pursuing 

opportunities and investing. Equally, there are those for which 

the economic environment, political uncertainty, inflationary 

pressures and cost of doing business weigh more heavily. 

Against this backdrop our proposition continues to deliver for 

our customers, as reflected in leading customer satisfaction 

across all business segments. Over 80 skilled and experienced 
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Our successful three-year partnership with local mental health 

charity AWARE NI came to an end in December. The money 

raised has benefited over 11,500 teenagers through the charity’s 

Mood Matters education programme in schools and the impact of 

our support will continue after the partnership ends. 

Looking ahead

While the economic outlook in the UK remains uncertain, we are 

here to support our customers when they need us. We are excited to 

create new opportunities for further growth and to continue to make 

things even better for our customers. 

In 2024 we are marking 200 years as a leading local bank. It has 

been 200 years of supporting businesses, communities and people. 

Over the generations we have seen huge societal and technological 

change, and we have evolved with it. We look forward to our third 

century in business with renewed optimism and a continued 

determination to support our customers, wider society and  

the economy. 

 

 

 

Vicky Davies 

22 March 2024

relationship managers on the ground are supported by local 

support teams and specialists in areas like Cash Management, 

Markets and Sustainability.  

Investment in our digital platforms included a new Asset 

Finance system and improvements to District, our online 

banking platform for businesses, giving businesses greater 

flexibility and customisable options to manage their finances 

and accounts online. 

The market is an increasingly competitive one with more  

choice than ever for businesses, particularly in the small 

business sector. We reviewed our proposition and launched 

a switching campaign to demonstrate our commitment to 

supporting local businesses and attracting quality, new to  

bank small business customers. 

Leveraging our strengths and experience in the Northern Ireland 

market, we continued to grow our business in the wider UK 

marketplace. We helped improve access to quality housing, 

approving £213 million in lending to the social housing sector, 

including our first housing association customer in Wales. In 

syndicated lending we approved over £168 million in lending, 

including supporting our first FTSE 100 customer. 

Helping colleagues thrive

We are committed to creating a vibrant workplace environment 

where each of our colleagues can thrive at work. 

With an 88% completion rate, more colleagues than ever took the 

opportunity to share their opinions through the Best Companies 

employee engagement survey. We were delighted to see overall 

engagement increase, and we retained our 3-star accreditation 

reflecting ‘world-class’ levels of colleague engagement. For the first 

time, we were recognised as one of the top 50 companies to work 

for in the UK.  

That’s something to be really proud of, but the real value is in the rich 

insights we get into the employee experience. In 2023 we continued 

to use those insights to deliver actions that will help us become an 

even better place to work. 

Colleagues are key to our future success. We continued to invest in 

developing future talent and building the mindset and skills for the 

future world of work, through events, webinars and training. It was 

great to see more than 300 colleagues ‘squiggle’ their careers with 

a change in role or promotion, and 17 of our apprentices graduate 

from Ulster University and Belfast Metropolitan College. 

I am passionate about ensuring all colleagues feel that they belong 

within the organisation and that they are supported during life’s key 

events. Colleagues in our affinity groups are helping to drive positive 

change around gender diversity, disability inclusion, racial equality 

and LGBTQIA+ inclusion. They are helping to create a more inclusive 

workplace and society, and we were delighted to be awarded the 

Business in the Community NI Diversity & Inclusion Award 2023. 

To support colleagues’ wellbeing and add to our support in the 

moments that matter we focused on supporting colleagues’ 

mental health and financial wellbeing, organised events to drive 

conversations on topics such as the menopause, and introduced 

new Guiding Principles on Reasonable Adjustments, among many 

other initiatives driven by colleague feedback. In recent years more 

and more colleagues have shared their personal stories to help 

others, a great reflection of our culture in Danske Bank. 

Helping society thrive

Being a sustainable and responsible business is fundamental to 

who we are, and key to our ambition to help society thrive. 

We have a clear role to play in financing the transition to a more 

sustainable future. That means continuing to become ‘greener’ 

in our own operations, however it will be through helping our 

customers make more sustainable choices that we will make the 

greatest impact in the transition to a lower carbon economy. 

Achieving the highest level in the annual Business in the 

Community NI Environmental Benchmarking Survey 2023 is 

testament to the strong progress we have made in reducing the 

negative impact of our own operations, but we have more to do. 

We have set ourselves a target of being operationally net zero 

by 2030 and for all operational and customer-related carbon 

emissions to be net zero by 2050. 

In 2023 we launched a new Home Energy Efficiency Loan 

for mortgage customers and in total provided £378 million in 

Sustainable Finance across personal and business lending. To 

date, 140 Business Customers have taken part in the Climate 

Action Programme we co-developed with Business in the 

Community. 

The feedback I get from Business Customers is that our locally 

based Sustainability team is adding real value, and it was great to 

see this recognised when we were awarded the Business in the 

Community NI Climate Action Award 2023. 

Through our core community programmes, working with many 

local charities and not-for-profit organisations, we also help 

to make a difference on key societal issues, such as financial 

confidence, mental health and scam awareness. 

We were one of the driving forces behind a new Good Food 

Fund launched by Business in the Community, which in 2023 

benefited more than 12,000 children thanks to donations from 

businesses. The fund gives children free access to nutritious 

food in a school setting and is a great example of the impact 

businesses can have when they come together. 

I am so proud of the strong culture of volunteering in our 

organisation and how active our colleagues are in their local 

communities. In classrooms across Northern  

Ireland our colleagues helped teach almost  

7,000 children and young people about  

money and budgeting through our  

Money Smart financial education  

programme. In addition, colleagues  

volunteered their time and skills  

with many local charities supporting  

issues like food poverty, disability  

inclusion and biodiversity loss.  
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Danske Bank in the UK
Northern Bank Limited trading as Danske Bank (the Bank) is a 

market leader in Northern Ireland and is an autonomous subsidiary 

of the Danske Bank A/S (‘the Group’ or ‘the Parent’). We have 

been helping people and businesses achieve their ambitions for 

200 years. Today we have around 1,300 full time employees and 

serve the needs of our Personal and Business Customers via a 

combination of digital and physical channels which include local 

branches and regional business centres, as well as telephone 

banking support.

We play a fundamental role in driving Northern Ireland’s growth by 

lending to people and businesses, as well as, on a targeted basis, 

in the Rest of the UK. We also believe we have a fundamental 

responsibility to ensure we are contributing to the wider society 

that we serve and our local communities. How we do business, is 

as important as the business we do.

Further details of the Bank’s activities are regularly published on 

the Bank’s website at www.danskebank.co.uk

Our values

As we work towards achieving our Vision and Purpose, and 

delivering on our five strategic priorities, our values remain a 

fundamental component of who we are as an organisation.

At Danske Bank, our Culture Wheel encapsulates the values that 

we uphold, and consistently and transparently articulates the 

behaviours that we aim to live by every day across our business.

We use this Culture Wheel as an integral part of our people 

processes from resourcing strategies, recognition, performance 

management, through to how we shape our development 

interventions for our colleagues.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the Bank, operating under the  

Danske Bank brand, is the provision of a comprehensive  

range of banking, financial and related services to households  

and businesses.

The Bank is authorised under the Financial Services and Markets 

Act 2000 and is regulated by the Prudential Regulation Authority 

(PRA) and the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).

Basis of presentation

The Directors of Northern Bank Limited present their Strategic 

Report for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Northern Bank Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Danske 

Bank A/S, a company incorporated in Denmark. The Bank’s 2023 

Financial Statements have been prepared under the UK adopted 

International Accounting Standards (IAS).

The Strategic Report is a statutory requirement under the 

Companies Act 2006 (Strategic Report and Directors’ Report) 

Regulations 2013 and is intended to be fair and balanced, and to 

provide information that enables the Directors to be satisfied that 

they have complied with section 172 of the Companies Act 2006 

(which sets out the Directors’ duty to promote the success of  

the company).

Risk management and governance

Our commitment to good governance and risk management 

continues to underpin our strategy and outcomes, and ensures  

we continue to challenge key risks, controls and assumptions.

The Bank’s Risk Management framework, principal risks and 

assumptions and how it manages these key risks are outlined 

within the Risk Management section from page 64 of the  

Annual Report.

Further information on the Bank’s governance arrangements are 

outlined from page 90 of the Annual Report, including the Bank’s 

Section 172(1) Statement.

Climate reporting

Being a sustainable bank and playing an active part in 

helping our customers transition to a new low carbon 

economy is at the heart of the Bank’s strategic 

ambitions. This is further outlined in the Bank’s 

Task force on Climate related Financial Disclosures 

(TCFD) report (which incorporates Climate Financial 

Disclosure reporting requirements)  from page 44.

Danske Bank in the UK 13

 Our Vision, Our Purpose and strategic priorities 14

 Delivering our strategic priorities during 2023 16

 2023 Financial review 22

 2023 Economic review 26

 Non-financial and sustainability information statement 29
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Our strategy

In 2023, the Bank’s Board and Executive Committee considered the 

longer-term goals of the organisation and the type of Bank we want to 

be in the future.

Our long-term strategic focus is to remain a stable, strong and risk-

astute Bank – consolidating our market leading position in Northern 

Ireland, taking selective growth opportunities in the Rest of the UK,  

and supporting customers on their sustainability transitions.

Complementing this approach, our ambition remains to deliver a strong 

future for the Bank as a more efficient, geographically diverse (with 

Northern Ireland remaining the core region) and digitally orientated 

business achieving sustainable and responsible growth, which is 

seen as the best place to work. The Bank’s strategy continues to be 

consistent with acting to deliver good customer outcomes.

1

2

3

4

5

LEADER IN NORTHERN IRELAND

We aim to be recognised as the leading bank in Northern Ireland 

within both the personal and business banking segments as well 

as a leader in society

GROWING IN REST OF THE UK

We will grow our business in the Rest of the UK in selected risk-

astute areas across both personal and business banking

BEST PLACE TO WORK

The Bank will strive to remain a world class organisation to 

work for through a continued focus on colleague experience 

and engagement

DIGITISE & SIMPLIFY

We will make banking with us easier by continuing to enhance 

our digital customer propositions through strengthening 

our capabilities and embedding digital developments and 

simplification initiatives across the organisation

SUSTAINABLE & RESPONSIBLE

The Bank will operate sustainably, support others on their 

sustainability journeys and enhance our position as a leading 

responsible business

Our Purpose focuses on why the Bank exists 

beyond creating shareholder value.

People and society are at the heart of our business and 

therefore drive the sentiment behind our Purpose. We want 

to positively impact people and businesses, help secure a 

prosperous and sustainable future for the places we operate 

in and play our part in addressing key societal issues.

The Bank’s Vision statement reflects the 

type of Bank we want to be.

The Bank’s ambition is to be the leader in Northern Ireland in all 

areas of personal and business banking whilst pursuing selected 

growth opportunities in the Rest of the UK and being a driving 

force for sustainability.

Our five strategic priorities
In order to achieve our Vision and Purpose, we have five key strategic 

priorities that guide our commercial activities.

OUR VISION, 
OUR PURPOSE 
AND STRATEGIC 
PRIORITIES
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Leading customer 

satisfaction

scores1 

Welcomed 6,000 

young people as 

new customers

Over £550m in 

mortgage lending

approvals

Exciting new 

digital releases 

to make banking 

with us easier

Key achievements in 2023

Refurbished 

Abbey Centre 

branch

Delivering our 
strategic priorites 
during 2023
During 2023, the Bank’s 
commercial activities were 
aligned to our five strategic 
priorities and positive progress 
was made within each area over 
the course of the year as the Bank 
worked to achieve its Vision. 

These five priorities will continue 
to guide our activities during 
2024. The following sections 
explore each strategic priority in 
more detail, highlighting some of 
our key achievements from 2023 
and our ambitions for 2024.

Leader In Northern Ireland

In 2023, the Bank continued to be a leading bank in Northern 

Ireland by delivering leading customer satisfaction and 

supporting our broad range of customers. Our customer 

satisfaction outcomes are supported by the multi-channel 

approach provided for customers including our digital channels, 

large branch network and award-winning contact centre. Over 

the course of the year, the Bank supported our borrowing 

customers and committed to the Mortgage Charter as we 

sought to support those customers most impacted by cost 

of living challenges. Despite the challenging environment, the 

credit quality of the mortgage portfolio remained robust. 

The Bank continued to invest in its delivery channel to improve 

the overall customer experience, with a number of exciting new 

digital releases, such as instant access savings and personal 

loans available through our app, complementing continued 

investment into our physical footprint, with the Abbey Centre 

branch remodelled to provide customers with a modern, 

welcoming and engaging branch layout. 

Within the business banking segment, whilst the lending 

market was subdued, we approved over £575m of lending 

applications. 

Our proposition continued to support our customers by 

delivering leading customer satisfaction and the Bank remained 

in a strong position across its focus segments, benefiting 

from the strength of its skilled relationship managers and 

supported by its digital platform for larger businesses. During 

the year the Bank delivered a “Helping Local Business Thrive” 

campaign to support local businesses as they sought to 

navigate a challenging macroeconomic environment, and we 

continued to support businesses on their climate transition 

journeys. In addition to financial funding available, we supported 

a number of customers’ sustainability journeys through their 

participation in a bespoke Climate Action Programme delivered 

in partnership with Business in the Community. 

The Bank adopted the Consumer Duty principles which will 

ensure that we continue to offer fair value and deliver good 

outcomes for customers across our range of products and 

services.

Looking forward, the Bank will focus on continuing to be a 

leading bank in Northern Ireland across both the personal  

and business banking segments.

1 Based on surveys undertaken by market research companies.

Over £575m in 

business lending

approvals
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Growing In Rest Of The UK

In 2023, the Bank successfully delivered quality lending 

growth across each of our three Rest of UK target segments 

of mortgages, housing associations and syndicated lending. 

With the Bank’s strong market share in Northern Ireland, and 

a smaller market share and larger potential in other regions, 

lending in the rest of the UK was a key contributor to the Bank’s 

growth over the year.

Controlled and targeted Rest of UK growth provides a range of 

strategic benefits to the Bank. It leverages the strong base and 

existing experience in Northern Ireland in other regions of the 

UK and our existing head office functions. Lending into the Rest 

of the UK also contributes to improving the overall risk profile of 

the Bank.

Over the course of the year, the Bank increased its mortgage 

market reach through expanding into two new regions of the 

UK through offering its Carbon Neutral Mortgage proposition 

in partnership with the same broker network. The Bank also 

launched a bespoke “Custom” large loan mortgage product.  

 

Best Place To Work

In 2023, the Bank made substantial progress towards its 

ambition to be a best place to work within the UK. Our workforce 

is highly engaged, with 88% of colleagues participating in the Q3 

employee engagement survey and the Bank being accredited as 

a 3 star, “World Class” company to work for.  Notably, within the 

survey conducted by Best Companies, the Bank was ranked the 

5th Best Financial Services company to work for in the UK and for 

the first time we were recognised within the top 100 companies 

to work for across the UK, at no. 34. External benchmarking also 

indicates that we are the number one locally led company to work 

for in Northern Ireland. Furthermore, colleagues tell us that they 

feel included and have a sense of belonging within the Bank. Our 

commitment to Diversity and Inclusion is underpinned by ally led 

affinity networks that lead a compelling range of activities and 

in 2023 we were awarded the Business in the Community NI 

Diversity & Inclusion Award.

The Bank invests heavily in its people, with a learning and 

development framework providing personal and professional 

growth from early careers through to senior leadership. Formalised 

pathways, functional academies and external partnerships 

encourage colleagues to diversify their knowledge and further 

their careers within the Bank. Apprenticeship programmes are 

also available which focus on future skills in digital and in leading 

the way in customer experience, with bespoke Danske Bank 

content delivered in partnership with Ulster University and Belfast 

Metropolitan College. Career development is actively encouraged 

through our “Squiggly Career” initiative which encourages 

colleagues to broaden their experience in different roles across the 

Bank, evidenced through around 300 internal moves over 2023.

During the year, the Bank held a set of “My Danske My Growth” 

days to provide learning and connection opportunities to 

colleagues. Held over 7 days, over 900 colleagues participated  

in the workshops, furthering a culture of connection and of 

personal ownership for career, growth, and wellbeing.

The Bank’s focus on leadership was sustained over the course 

of 2023 through our Navigator programme for new leaders and 

workshops on Adaptive Leadership. Specific development days for 

leaders were also a feature for many functions across the Bank.

A key strand of being a Best Place to Work is providing support for 

Our Housing Association proposition continued to prove 

attractive to the sector, with a combination of an experienced 

relationship management team, strong product offering and 

excellent service delivery enabling the Bank to grow its lending to 

this sector. Due to the strong credit quality of the counterparties 

engaged with, the Bank’s lending into this sector supported the 

credit quality of the overall business lending portfolio.

Within the syndicated lending segment, the corporate team 

successfully increased lending volumes through developing a 

strong reputation in the market with an ability to respond quickly. 

A particular highlight was the onboarding of the Bank’s first FTSE 

100 syndicated lending corporate customer. Similar to housing 

associations, the credit quality of the Bank’s overall business 

lending portfolio is supported by lending into the segment due to 

the credit quality of the syndicated lending counterparties.

Moving forward, our ambition is to continue to support the Bank’s 

quality growth and risk optimisation ambitions through leveraging 

existing strengths and skills.

Key achievements in 2023

Retained a 3 star 

accreditation in Best 

Companies survey, 

regarded as ‘World 

Class’ company to 

work for

Awarded 

Business in the 

Community 

NI Diversity & 

Inclusion Award 

2023

Over 900 

colleagues 

attended My 

Danske My 

Growth days

Around 500 

hours of digital 

upskilling

lessons through 

Coursera

Around 300 

career moves 

through internal 

vacancies

Ranked the 5th 

best Financial 

Services company 

to work for in  

the UK

colleagues, and over the course of 2023 the Bank broadened its 

wellbeing support where, alongside the rich set of resources to 

support physical and mental health, particular support was given 

to supporting colleagues’ financial wellbeing. A new partnership 

was also entered into with Platform 55 to provide guidance and 

assistance to working parents.

Looking forward to 2024, the Bank will continue to focus on 

developing its people and culture and aims to create a vibrant 

workplace that attracts, engages and motivates talent, and 

which ultimately drives commercial success.

Key achievements in 2023

Over £220m 

of Rest of UK 

mortgage

approvals

Around 1,000 

Rest of UK 

mortgage brokers 

registered to do 

business with us

Delivered first 

FTSE 100 

syndicated 

lending 

transaction

£213m of Rest 

of UK housing 

association 

lending approvals

£168m of Rest of 

UK syndicated

lending approvals

Launched 

bespoke 

“Custom” large 

loan mortgage 

proposition
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Digitise & Simplify

The Bank is continuing to invest heavily into making banking  

with us easier as customer behaviours transition to more 

digital channels.

In 2023 there were a number of digital releases including 

new savings products and a personal loan offering accessible 

through the App, continued enhancements to digitalise our 

mortgage journey, and confirmation of payee was made available 

to Business Customers through our online banking service, 

District, which will help customers to better detect attempted 

fraud. A new asset finance system was implemented which 

provides digital processing of documents and digital signing 

to facilitate faster ‘time to money’ for customers. The Bank 

also commenced a pilot for digital on-boarding of new-to-bank 

Personal and Business Customers which will improve the journey 

for customers wanting to start a banking relationship with us.

Our data capabilities continue to evolve, and in 2023 we 

improved our data capabilities within personal banking. 

Additionally, automation of manual processes continued over 

the course of the year and has led to increased efficiencies 

across the organisation and enabled colleagues to focus on  

more value adding activities.

Key achievements in 2023

Proactively 

contacted 

over 45,000 

customers 

offering guidance 

& support relating 

to their financial 

circumstances

£378m in 

sustainable 

finance lending

Won awards for 

Climate Action 

and Diversity 

& Inclusion at 

the Business in 

the Community 

NI Responsible 

Business Awards

Almost 7,000 

children & young 

people educated 

on money through 

our Money Smart 

programme

Achieved 

Platinum level in 

the Business in 

the Community 

Environmental 

Benchmarking 

Survey

Over 400 

colleagues 

volunteered to 

support local 

organisations

Sustainable & Responsible

Operating as a sustainable and responsible business is 

fundamental to the success and future of the Bank, and key to 

achieving our Purpose of helping colleagues, customers and 

society thrive. In 2023, the Bank took further strides in supporting 

the transition to a greener economy and towards continuing in its 

position as a leading responsible business.

Further progress was made in the climate transition journey 

through “Going Green Ourselves”, as the Bank was able to deliver 

reductions to scope 1 & 2 carbon emissions, and through “Helping 

Others Go Green”. The Bank was able to support customers with 

their climate transition aspirations across a range of mediums 

including through our carbon neutral mortgage, which supports 

customers with the purchase of EPC A-C rated properties, and 

through education and awareness programmes, such as our 

bespoke Climate Action Programme delivered in partnership with 

Business in the Community. During the year we launched a £35m 

Agri Sustainability Fund and created a dedicated agri-sustainability 

advisor role to support the transition aspirations of our large 

farming customer base. For Personal Customers we launched a 

home energy efficiency loan, whilst for Business Customers we 

continued to provide a range of sustainable finance solutions. 

Furthermore, the Bank continued to be a leading voice in Northern 

Ireland on sustainability through its external engagement. The 

Bank achieved Platinum Level in the 2023 NI Environmental 

Benchmarking organised by Business in the Community. The Bank 

was also awarded the Business in the Community Northern Ireland 

Climate Action Award in 2023.

2023 also saw the Bank continue to focus on being a responsible 

business with high levels of activity across each area of financial 

education, fundraising & volunteering. The core community 

initiatives operated by the Bank provided a strong platform to 

support wider society through activities such as the Money Smart 

financial education programme, our charity partnership with Aware 

and through staff volunteering. Additionally, the Bank provided 

education and guidance to Personal and Business Customers 

on the cost of living challenges through a Money Worries Hub 

and Cost of Doing Business hub on our website and worked 

with Business in the Community through the Good Food Fund to 

support children with breakfast in schools across Northern Ireland.  

Around 100,000 

hours of manual 

tasks automated

Key achievements in 2023

Improved data 

capabilities 

within personal 

banking

Digital 

onboarding pilot 

launched for

Personal and 

Business 

Customers

Over 250 

processes 

simplified

Launched Personal 

loans & savings 

offerings in the App

25% increase in 

digital log ins over 

the past 2 years 

with over 7m 

logins each month

During the year the Bank also introduced a number of simplification 

initiatives, acknowledging that every colleague can make  

a positive contribution towards simplifying how we do things.  

A Mortgage Strategy & Transformation Team was formed, with 

a remit to revolutionise the mortgage journey for our customers. 

Incorporated within the team’s early work was a mortgage pilot 

aimed at simplifying the overall mortgage process and increasing 

productivity levels at key points of the journey. The Bank completed 

the sale of its off-site ATM network during the year which has 

simplified our business and enabled enhanced focus on other 

activities. A bank-wide simplification programme was also initiated 

which empowered colleagues to improve how they do things and 

resulted in over 250 processes being simplified by the teams that 

carry them out, freeing up colleagues time to focus on more value 

adding activities.

Moving into 2024, we will continue to simplify the things that we 

do to make banking with us easier and continue to invest in and 

improve our digital offerings.

Throughout the year the Bank also continued its support for 

youth sports in Northern Ireland, notably through long-standing 

sponsorships of Schools Cup rugby, Ulster Schools GAA, and 

Northern Irish Schools football.

In 2024, the Bank will continue on its journey to operate sustainably, 

support others to go green and to enhance our position as a leading 

responsible business.
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2023 2022

£’000 £’000

Net interest income 297,026 218,817 

Non-interest income 36,495 54,688 

Total operating income 333,521 273,505 

Total Operating expenses (160,666) (150,345) 

Profit before loan impairment charge 172,855 123,160 

Loan impairment credit / (charge) 13,105 (19,859) 

Profit before tax 185,960 103,301 

Tax (29,241) 109 

Profit for the year 156,719 103,410 

Net interest margin 2.37% 1.82% 

Cost income ratio 48% 54% 
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Underlying financial performance 

Despite economic uncertainties during 2023, profit before 

tax increased to £186.0m (2022: £103.3m) reflecting a 

combination of growth in lending, actions taken in response to 

higher interest rates, increased transactional activity and high 

credit quality. 

Overall, our 2023 full year financial results, resilient balance 

sheet, robust capital position and strong liquidity base, all leave 

us well placed to support customers and deliver on our strategic 

priorities in 2024 and deliver profitable growth, despite the 

uncertain economic outlook. 

The Bank recorded a statutory profit after tax of £156.7m (2022: £103.4m).  

The Bank’s Income Statement on page 127 provides a breakdown of the financial performance during the year ended 31 December 2023. 

Income Statement – 2023 Overview 

£186m
Profit before Tax
(2022: £103m)

0.9%  
DEPOSIT GROWTH 

(2022: 0.6%) (2021: 9.1%) 

6.4%  
LOAN GROWTH 
(2022: 2.1%) (2021: -0.4%) 

“A strong financial performance in 

2023 means the Bank is well positioned 

to support customers, alongside 

being able to invest in new products 

and services that improve customer 

experience. 

 

Our focus is to remain a stable, strong 

and risk-astute bank, consolidating 

our market-leading position 

in Northern Ireland alongside 

pursuing selected low-cost growth 

opportunities in the Rest of the UK.”

Stephen Matchett

Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

& Chief Financial Officer

Key performance indicators 

In response to inflationary pressures within the UK  

economy, the Bank of England raised interest rates throughout 

2023, from 3.5% at the start of the year, to 5.25% at 31 

December 2023.  

Net interest income in 2023 increased by 35.7% to £297.0m 

(2022: £218.8m), with an increased net interest margin of 

2.37% (2022: 1.82%).  

The increase in the Net Interest Margin (NIM) was driven by 

growth in both personal and business lending and actions taken 

in response to higher UK interest rates. 

Non-interest income decreased by 33.3% to £36.5m (2022: 

£54.7m). This reflects a combination of actions taken to 

rebalance the Bank’s hedging portfolio and lower ATM related 

income following the sale of the Bank’s offsite ATM network, 

partly offset by continued growth in underlying customer 

transactional activity and related fee income. 

Operating expenses increased by 6.9% to £160.7m (2022: 

£150.3m) due to a combination of increased investment and 

inflationary pressures. The increase is lower than average UK 

inflation for 2023, reflecting the Bank’s continued cost and 

efficiency focus. 

Overall, the Cost Income ratio has decreased during the year to 

48% (2022: 54%).  

There was a net reversal to Loan impairments in 2023 

reflecting continued strong credit quality despite challenging 

economic conditions, with an overall impairment credit of 

£13.1m (2022: charge of £19.9m).  

Details of the key movements in the macroeconomic 

assumptions applied within the Bank’s IFRS 9 modelling are 

further detailed in disclosure note 1 of the Financial Statements. 

A current tax charge of £44.2m (2022: £24.5m) was 

recognised in the financial year in respect of tax liability payable 

on the Bank’s 2023 profits. 

During 2023, a deferred tax credit of £15.0m (2022: £24.6m) 

was recognised in respect of historical tax losses and a 

reduction in the banking surcharge rate. For reporting purposes, 

the deferred tax credit is netted against the current year tax 

charge. The Bank’s tax charge is outlined in note 11 of the 

financial statements. 

The profit attributable to the shareholders (i.e. excluding 

Additional Tier 1 capital holders) for the year ended 31 

December 2023 amounted to £136.0m (2022: £91.0m).
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Financial  
performance  
outlook 

Financial position– 2023 overview 

We are targeting further lending and net 

interest margin growth in 2024 with costs 

continuing to be closely managed and 

further cost efficiencies identified. Such 

actions will allow the Bank to make further 

investment in digitalisation. 

The Bank’s strong financial performance 

means we remain well positioned to 

continue to support customers through the 

uncertain economic conditions, as well as 

being able to invest in new products that 

improve customer experience.   

Underlying financial position  
 
Overall, the Bank’s Balance Sheet remained robust throughout 2023 with 

total net assets of £13.7bn (2022: £13.4bn).  

Whilst competition within the UK retail lending market remains significant, 

we achieved growth in both personal and corporate and business lending. 

Customer deposits grew marginally year on year, maintaining our strong 

liquidity and funding position. The Bank’s Balance Sheet on page 129 

provides a breakdown of the financial position at 31 December 2023. 

2023 2022

 £’000 £’000

Assets  

Cash and balances at central bank 3,299,543 3,350,828 

Investment securities 3,367,408 3,369,156 

Loans and advances to customers 6,739,732 6,334,707 

Defined benefit pension asset 4,804 78,009 

Other assets 285,880 287,691 

Total assets 13,697,367 13,420,391 

Liabilities 

Deposits from customers 11,333,715 11,229,589 

Due to other banks 431,125 404,807

Other liabilities 1,003,186 948,803

Total liabilities 12,768,026 12,583,199

Equity attributable to shareholders 929,341 837,192

Total liabilities and equity 13,697,367 13,420,391

Loan to Deposit ratio (%) 59% 56% 

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) capital ratio (%) 15.6% 13.6% 

Liquidity Coverage ratio (LCR) (%) 309% 290% 

Key performance indicators 

Loans and advances to customers increased year on year to 

£6.7bn at 31 December 2023 (2022: £6.3bn).  

Personal lending in Northern Ireland 

Customer demand for residential mortgages remained resilient 

despite higher UK interest rates.  

Our residential mortgage book grew year-on-year in 2023, 

supported by a strong product and service proposition. Around half 

of our new mortgage lending approval across the UK in 2023 was 

through the Bank’s Carbon Neutral mortgage product.  

Other personal lending volumes (i.e. credit card and overdrafts) 

were maintained in line with 2022. 

Corporate and business lending in Northern Ireland 

Overall the Bank’s Northern Ireland corporate and business 

customers continued to hold high levels of liquidity during 2023, 

with some businesses continuing to reduce their existing debt 

levels and / or delay investment decisions.  

In 2023 the Bank approved £575m of business lending. Lending 

approvals were supported by increased demand from small 

businesses with 23% year-on-year growth. 

Rest of UK lending 

While Northern Ireland continues to be the Bank’s primary market, 

in 2023 we continued to pursue lending opportunities in selected, 

risk-astute focus areas in the Rest of the UK. 

In 2024 we will continue to focus our lending strategy towards 

owner occupied residential mortgages in England, the social 

housing sector in England and Wales and large corporates, the 

latter being via participation in syndicates with other bank lenders. 

Impairment for Expected Credit Losses 

The Bank has continued to take a thorough approach to its 

credit impairment provisioning to reflect the impact of any future 

economic uncertainties on its customers. 

Overall, the decrease in the provision for expected credit losses to 

£93m (2022: £103m) reflects an improved UK economic outlook 

(when compared year-on-year) and an improvement in the credit 

quality of the customer loan book during the year.  

Details of the key movements in the loan impairment  

provisioning are further detailed in disclosure note 16 of  

the Financial Statements. 

Overall, the loan-to-deposit ratio remained at 59% (2022: 56%). 

Danske Bank remains well positioned to support future 

lending growth. 

Customer deposits marginally increased by 0.9% to £11.3bn 

(2022: £11.2bn). Whilst the Bank continues to hold record levels 

of customer deposits, the Bank is aware that the purchasing 

power of its customers continues to be impacted by higher levels 

of inflation and we expect that some customers will begin to use 

the deposits built up during the pandemic to help with cost of living 

challenges and increased costs of doing business. 

The Bank’s cash and balances with central banks, which is cash 

placed with the Bank of England decreased by 1.5% on the prior 

year to £3.3bn [2022: £3.4bn) as the Bank sought other options to 

optimise its return on surplus liquidity held. Consequently, the Bank 

continued to invest in its portfolio of investment securities held 

during 2023 with £3.4bn held at 31 December 2023  

(2022: £3.4bn). 

The funded status of the defined benefit pension scheme obligation 

was a surplus of £5m at December 2023 (2022: £78m). During 

2023, a final bulk annuity buy-in policy was purchased in order to 

further de-risk and secure the benefits for scheme members. The 

Scheme now has buy-in policies in place to cover the benefits of 

all members. Consequently, the Scheme is no longer exposed to 

interest, inflation or longevity risk in respect of all pension benefits. 

An interim property revaluation in quarter 4 2023 was undertaken 

by external valuers and this decreased the net carrying value of 

properties by £1.2m (2022: £0.2m).  

2023 capital position 

The Bank remains well capitalised and this is reflected in its CET1 

ratio of 15.6% (2022: 13.6%). 

During the year, no dividend was paid to the Bank’s ultimate parent 

undertaking, Danske Bank A/S (2022: £40m). 

Page 86 provides further detail of the Bank’s capital position at 

year ended 31 December 2023. 

2023 liquidity position 

The Bank continues to have a very strong funding position. The 

loan to deposit ratio was 59% at 31 December 2023 (2022: 

56%).  Regulatory liquidity requirements were met at all times 

throughout the year. 

A substantial amount of the Bank’s funding is from customer 

deposit balances, which makes up 83% (2022: 84%) of its total 

liabilities and shareholders’ equity. 

Page 84 provides further detail of the Bank’s funding and liquidity 

position at year ended 31 December 2023.

 24    Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023 Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023     25



2
0

2
3

E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
R

E
V

IE
W

Overall economic performance in Northern 

Ireland and the rest of the UK was modest 

in 2023 with the data available at the time 

of writing showing that the UK economy 

entered into a technical recession as GDP 

contracted in both the third and fourth 

quarters of the year. High inflation, the tight 

policy environment and elevated uncertainty 

levels all weighed on the economy.

2023 economic environment

There were a number of factors that impacted the economy during 

2023. Inflation remained above target, exerting a squeeze on 

household purchasing power though the rate of price rises declined 

during the year. Monetary policy tightened, weighing on economic 

activity. However, the labour market remained relatively resilient. 

The UK economy entered into a technical recession as GDP declined 

in the third and fourth quarters of the year but, despite this, the 

annual rate of economic growth was positive though low at 0.1% in 

2023. In Northern Ireland, the pace of annual economic growth is 

estimated to have been positive but modest.

Inflation in the UK moderated during the year but remained above 

its 2% target, weighing down on consumer purchasing power. The 

UK CPI inflation rate averaged 7.3% in 2023. In January, the annual 

rate of price rises was 10.1% but in December the inflation rate had 

decreased to 4.0%.

In response to the high rates of inflation, the Bank of England’s (BoE) 

Monetary Policy Committee continued to increase Bank Rate. At the 

end of January 2023, Bank Rate was at 3.5%. By the end of August 

2023, it had risen to 5.25% and it remained at that rate throughout 

the rest of the year. On average over the year, Bank Rate in 2023 

was 4.7% which was higher than the 1.5% average observed in 

2022. Tighter monetary policy can weigh on economic activity 

levels as it makes borrowing more expensive for households and 

businesses. It’s also important to note that Bank Rate rises take  

time to fully impact the economy.

The labour markets in Northern Ireland and the UK continued 

to show a degree of resilience and likely provided some support 

to consumer spending during 2023.  Across the wider UK, the 

unemployment rate averaged 4.0% in 2023, up very slightly from 

3.9% in 2022 and the average employment rate in 2023 was 

75.1%. In Northern Ireland, the average unemployment rate fell from 

2.8% in 2022 to 2.5% in 2023 and the average employment rate 

increased from 70.1% in 2022 to 70.8% in 2023.

The housing market in Northern Ireland and the wider UK was 

influenced by a number of factors in 2023 including higher interest 

rates, the squeeze on household budgets and economic uncertainty. 

In the UK as a whole, the average rate of house price growth was 

estimated to be 0.4% in 2023 at the time of writing. In Northern 

Ireland, the average rate of house price growth was estimated at 

2.7% in 2023.

Economic outlook

Looking forward, and noting the uncertainty around the economic 

outlook, annual output levels are expected to rise in Northern Ireland 

and the wider UK in 2024 but the pace of economic growth is likely 

to remain modest. 

The headline rate of CPI inflation is expected to decline further in 

2024. There could still be some pressure on household budgets 

and businesses during the year but the squeeze on consumer 

purchasing power may ease further as we move  

through 2024.

Assuming that inflation continues to decline, the Bank of England’s 

Monetary Policy Committee may begin to reduce Bank Rate from 

around the middle of 2024. Though even if this is the case, the 

prevailing monetary policy environment would still be much tighter 

than households and businesses have experienced in recent  

years and so monetary policy could weigh on spending and 

investment levels. 

With the performance of the economy expected to remain relatively 

modest and recognising that the labour market tends to lag 

wider economic developments, the labour market could weaken 

somewhat in 2024 with an increase in unemployment, albeit to 

a relatively low level when considered against the subdued  

economic backdrop.

There are also a number of risks and uncertainties that could affect 

the performance of the economy in 2024 and beyond such as the 

possibility of persistent inflation and prolonged political uncertainty.

2023 2022

UK GDP growth 0.1% 4.3%

UK Inflation 7.3% 9.1%

BoE Bank Rate 4.7% 1.5%

UK Unemployment Rate 4.0% 3.9%

NI Unemployment Rate 2.5% 2.8%

NI Employment Rate 70.8% 70.1%
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The Bank is required to comply  

with the Non-Financial Reporting 

and Sustainability requirements 

outlined within sections 414CA 

and 414CB of the Companies  

Act 2006

Non-financial and sustainability information statement
As the Bank develops more comprehensive disclosures in line with emerging recommendations and principles, the purpose of 

the following tables is to provide an overview of how the Bank’s policies and management of key non-financial and climate related 

matters meet the Companies Act requirements. The Bank’s principal risks are outlined on page 70, with the Bank’s Enterprise Risk 

Management framework and how the Bank manages its principal risks from pages 72 to 83.

All Bank colleagues are subject to the requirements outlined below:

Non-financial reporting matters
(as outlined in section 414CA of the Companies Act 2006)

Principal policies / documentation

Our colleagues 

The Bank has a strong focus on its colleagues and their wellbeing

Through the Bank’s People Board, the Bank has continued to prioritise the health and wellbeing 

of colleagues by investing in a range of areas including: leadership and culture, learning 

and development and digital enablement, and working to ensure that every colleague feels 

supported, accepted and included 

See the Bank’s Sustainable and Responsible Business Report at page 36 for further information

• Code of conduct policy

• Fit and proper policy

• Succession and talent management policy

• Remuneration policy

• Diversity and inclusion policy

• Domestic Abuse policy

• Danske Families (suite of family-friendly 

policies including the introduction of inclusive 

Pregnancy Loss and Parental Bereavement 

Leave policies)

Our respect for human rights 

The Bank’s commitment to human rights and the ethical treatment of our colleagues, suppliers 

and customers is fundamental to our core values and culture

The Bank’s Statement on the Modern Slavery Act is available at www.danskebank.co.uk

• Slavery and human trafficking statement

• Data privacy policy

• IT risk management policy

• IT security policy

• Supplier code of conduct

Our communities and supporting social matters 

The Bank plays a fundamental role in society by lending to people and businesses, in turn 

helping to drive economic growth. The Bank is committed to ensuring banking is accessible for 

everyone, investing in improvements to customer services and supporting initiatives to help 

enable business growth

See the Bank’s Sustainable and Responsible Business Report at page 40 for further information

• Regulatory engagement policy

• Vulnerable customer policy

• Volunteering policy

• Complaints Handling policy

Anti-corruption and anti-bribery matters

The Bank has a responsibility to make banking accessible for everyone, helping to keep its 

customers safe from fraud and cyber crime, investing in improvements to customer services 

and supporting initiatives to help enable business growth

The Bank adheres to the Bribery Act 2010 and supports a zero tolerance approach to bribery by 

any person associated with it, whether acting in the UK or abroad 

The Bank strives to conduct our business with integrity, skill, care and diligence, promoting a 

culture of transparency by being co-operative and open in all matters

• Financial Crime policy

• Whistleblowing policy

• Market abuse policy

• Conflicts of interest policy

• Outsourcing and third party risk 

management policy

• Anti-money laundering instruction 

• Anti-Bribery and Corruption Instruction

• Sanctions Instruction

• Gifts and Hospitality Instruction

• Politically Exposed Persons (PEP) procedure

Policies embedding due diligence and outcomes 

The Bank has a Code of Conduct which sets out the behaviour which is expected from all our colleagues 

The Bank’s Culture Wheel encapsulates our values – see page 13 for further information

The Bank’s Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) is outlined from page 65

Description of principal risks and impact on business activity 

The Bank’s principal risks, key controls and mitigating factors are outlined from page 72 

Description of the business model  

The Bank’s model and strategy is outlined from page 13

Non-financial key performance indicators 

Non-financial key performance indicators are outlined in our strategic priorities update (page 15), CFD disclosure matters (page 30), TCFD Report  

(page 44) and within the Chief Executive’s Review (page 8)
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Climate-Related Financial Disclosure (CFD) matters

The Bank has included climate-related financial disclosures as required by the Companies (Strategic Report) (Climate-related Financial 

Disclosure) Regulations 2022 (SI 2022/31).

Those matters cover how climate change is addressed in corporate governance, the impacts on strategy, how climate risk and opportunities 

are identified, considered and managed and the performance measures and targets applied in managing these issues.

As the Bank continues to disclose its climate-related activities under the Taskforce for Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (‘TCFD’) 

guidance we have chosen to integrate our CFD reporting obligations within the Annual Report. 

The following table summarises where the relevant CFD disclosures can be located within the Bank’s TCFD reporting.

CFD 

Requirement

CFD 

Disclosure
CFD Disclosure Requirement

Relevant 

TCFD 

section

Page No.

Governance a) A description of the governance arrangements of 

the business in relation to assessing and managing 

climate-related risks and opportunities

Governance See page 46

Risk  

Management

b) A description of how the company identifies, assesses, 

and manages climate related risks and opportunities

Risk  

Management

See page 

48-49

c) A description of how processes for identifying, assessing, 

and managing climate-related risks are integrated into 

the company’s overall risk management process

See page 56

Strategy d) A description of 

(i) the principal climate-related risks and opportunities 

arising in connection company’s operations and 

(ii) the time periods by reference to which those 

risks and opportunities are assessed

Strategy See page 

48-49

e) A description of the actual and potential impacts of 

the principal climate-related risks and opportunities 

on the company’s business model and strategy

See page 48

f) An analysis of the resilience of the company’s business 

model and strategy, taking into account consideration 

of different climate-related scenarios

See page 54

Metrics and  

Targets

g) A description of the targets used by the company to 

manage climate-related risks and to realise climate-related 

opportunities and of performance against those targets

Metrics and 

Targets

See page 60

h) The key performance indicators used to assess progress 

against targets used to manage climate-related risks and realise 

climate-related opportunities and a description of the calculations 

on which those key performance indicators are based

See page 60

The Strategic report is approved by order of the Board and signed on behalf of the Board of Directors.

Fiona Sturgess  

Company Secretary 

22 March 2024

At Danske, supporting 
our customers build a 
sustainable future is 
at the heart of our 
Purpose and Vision
Chris Martin
Head of Sustainability
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Our Purpose in action

Helping our customers thrive

Being a sustainable and responsible business is 

fundamental to who we are, and key to achieving 

our Purpose of helping customers, colleagues 

and society thrive.

We have both the responsibility and the financial ability to  

make a difference for our customers and for the societies  

we are a part of, and to support the transition to a more  

sustainable future. 

Through our sustainable and responsible business strategy we 

support a number of UN Sustainable Development Goals (SDGS) 

but have specifically set targets against three - No. 4: Quality 

Education, No. 5: Gender Quality and No. 13: Climate Action.

Supporting business and economic growth

The financial services industry plays an important role in 

supporting all other sectors to develop, innovate and grow. 

In May, our CEO Vicky Davies addressed the Trade NI Reception 

at Westminster, highlighting the importance of a vibrant, growing 

private sector which is vital in ensuring a strong future for 

Northern Ireland’s economy and communities. 

Senior executives engaged on key issues impacting the economic 

landscape through positions on the Boards or Committees of 

external bodies such as UK Finance, the Confederation of British 

Industry (CBI), Institute of Directors NI, Northern Ireland Chamber 

of Commerce, Business in the Community NI and the Northern 

Ireland Skills Council.

One of our key priorities is helping to ensure that industry has 

the talent and skills it needs for the future. Senior executives 

contributed through positions on the UK Financial Services Skills 

Commission, the NI Skills Council, the NI Productivity Forum, CBI 

People and Skills Network, CBI Future Leaders Network, Young 

Enterprise and SistersIN.

In 2023 we supported the local business community with over 

£575 million in business lending approvals and reinforced our 

position as a key contributor to Northern Ireland’s economy  

and infrastructure. 

We continued to act as a conduit to our customers and to the 

wider business community through our external relationships 

such as the Northern Ireland Chamber of Commerce, 

InterTradeIreland, Management and Leadership Network (MLN), 

Chartered Accountants Ulster Society, All Ireland Sustainability 

and Ulster University.  We partnered with many of these 

organisations to bring relevant insights and knowledge through 

our Danske Advantage events, with a particular focus  

on sustainability, complemented by a business podcast series  

on topics including female leadership, empowering talent, and  

the economy.

We stepped up our focus on supporting our Small Business 

customer base, partnering with local Enterprise Parks and the 

Chartered Accountants Ulster Society to run free events of 

relevance to this audience.

Our team of specialist Agribusiness Managers remains  

committed to supporting an industry that is vital to the economy 

and a cornerstone of local communities. In 2023 we launched a 

£35 million Agri Sustainability Fund, supported by a dedicated 

Agri Sustainability Manager, to support customers with the 

introduction of sustainability initiatives and the transition to  

net-zero. 

Industry relationships and sponsorships remain at the heart of 

our support including our 36-year support for the Royal Ulster 

Winter Fair as sole sponsor. We continued to help create a 

vibrant, sustainable industry through our long-standing support 

for the Young Farmers Clubs of Ulster (YFCU), and by supporting 

students through student bursaries, interview skills training and 

advice on farm finance.

We remain the leading provider of banking services to the public 

sector in Northern Ireland. We are the largest and most active 

lender to the local social housing sector and continued to leverage 

this knowledge and experience to support the supply of social and 

affordable housing in the Rest of the UK.  

 Helping our customers thrive 33
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Supporting customers through cost of living challenges

Building on the resources and initiatives launched the previous 

year we continued to focus on supporting our customers and 

colleagues through the challenges created by the rising cost of 

living. This included proactively contacting over 45,000 customers 

offering guidance and support directly relating to their financial 

circumstances and signposting to our Money Worries and Cost 

of Doing Business online hubs. A new marketing campaign 

encouraged people and businesses to talk to us if they had 

concerns about their financial situation, and signposted to support 

from external organisations.

We put in place a range of additional supports for our mortgage 

customers, including signing the UK Government’s Mortgage 

Charter, a commitment to ensuring mortgage customers who get 

into difficulty receive the support they need. 

Accessible banking

The needs and expectations of our customers continued to evolve. 

While digital customer adoption and usage continued to increase, 

our branches and contact centres remained an important part of 

our customer proposition. We continued our branch transformation 

programme in 2023, with a significant investment in the expansion 

and refurbishment of our Abbey Centre branch. While we had to 

close our Downpatrick branch temporarily due to flooding, we acted 

quickly to serve the local community from alternative premises until 

the branch re-opened. In December, Northern Ireland’s first Banking  

Hub opened in Kilkeel. Local Danske Bank customers can access 

day to day banking services and speak to our Community Banker.

Helping customers who need additional support

We continued to build and strengthen the support available 

to customers in vulnerable situations, leveraging our strong 

relationships with external organisations to ensure our products and 

services are inclusive and accessible. Some of the organisations we 

worked with in 2023 included Adult Safeguarding Trusts, Advice NI, 

Age NI, Alzheimer’s NI, Consumer Council NI, GamCare, Hourglass, 

the Money Advice and Pensions Service and NOW Group.

We are committed to ensuring that banking is easy, accessible 

and straightforward for all our customers, whether in a branch, 

over the telephone, or online. We work with Alzheimer’s Society 

to be a dementia-friendly organisation, are a JAM-Card Friendly 

organisation, and support the Hidden Disabilities Sunflower Lanyard 

scheme. We also engage regularly with external organisations like 

the Royal National Institute of Blind People (RNIB) and Royal National 

Institute for Deaf People (RNID) on individual customer cases and to 

improve the services we offer.

Using insights from our customer data, additional support flags, 

ongoing staff training and the vigilance of our colleagues we tailor 

support to those customers at greatest risk of harm, for example 

those experiencing gambling-related harms, or victims of economic 

abuse. In 2023 we introduced a new customer disclosure tool on 

our website as an additional way customers can tell us about the 

support or adjustments they need to make banking easier. 

Protecting customers from gambling-related financial harms 

continued to be a top priority. We were the first bank in the UK 

to introduce a gambling block for competitions websites, and 

introduced a hard block on gambling spend for personal credit card 

customers. We proactively contacted customers at greatest risk  

of harm to offer help and support, and introduced a new Gambling 

and Gaming content module to our Money Smart financial  

education programme.

Protecting customers from fraud

The scale and sophistication of fraud continued to grow. Our local 

Customer Fraud Management team continued to invest in measures 

to protect customers and to speak to them at every opportunity 

about scams and how they can protect themselves. 

In 2023 this included 9,000 safeguarding conversations with 

customers to check the authenticity of payments before they  

were released. 

We are active members of the Scamwise NI Partnership and are 

signed up to the UK Finance Take Five Charter to raise awareness 

and educate our customers. Our local Fraud team delivered a 

series of fraud awareness sessions in 2023 to charities, social 

and business groups, and customers, and we introduced a 

new scam awareness module into our Money Smart education 

programme in schools.

We proactively contacted 
customers at greatest 
risk of financial harm to 
offer help and support

To reduce fraud we had  
over 9,000 safeguarding  
conversations with customers


































































































































































